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RUMFORD AND MEXICO WATER DISTRICT. 

Section 6. The capital stock of said corporation shall be 
twenty thousand dollars and may be increased, from time to 
time, as the needs of said corporation may require and to an 
amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars; and the capital 
stock of said corporation shall be divided into shares of one 
hundred dollars each. 

Section 7. The place of business of said corporation shall 
be in the town of Eden, in the county of Hancock and State 
of Maine. 

Section 8. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make 
contracts with any corporations or individuals in the town of 
Eden, within the territory it is authorized to do business in, as 
aforesaid, and with any fire or water district in the territory it 
is authorized to do business in, as aforesaid, in said town, for 
the purpose of supplying water as contemplated by the pur­
poses of this act and organization. 

Section 9. Said corporation is hereby authorized to issue 
bonds not exceeding in amount three-fourths of its capital stock, 
the same to be a first lien upon its franchises and property. 

Section ro. The first meeting of said corporation may be 
called by written notice thereof, signed by any two corporators 
named therein, served upon each corporator by giving in hand, 
or by leaving the same at his last and usual J?lace of abode, 
seven days before the time of meeting. 

Section 11. Any person, persons or corporation, after the 
organization of said corporation, shall not pollute or in any 
way use the water shed of Lake 'Wood pond for any purpose 
which may pollute the water of said pond or injuriously affect 
it for domestic purposes. 

Approved March 11, 1915. 

Chapter 50. 

An Act Additional to Chapter Two Hundred Ninety of the Private and 
Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, Relating to the Authority 
of the Rumford and lIIexico 'Vater District to Take Land in the Plan­
tation of Milton. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

The Rumford and Mexico \,yater District, in addition to the 
rights and powers conferred upon it by law and under the 
franchises of the water companies by it acquired, shall have 
the right and is hereby authorized to take and hold as for 
public uses, by purchase or otherwise, any land or interest 
therein in the plantation of Milton, in the county of Oxford, 
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necessary for preserving the purity of the water and water- OHAP, 51 
shed of the so-called Mount Zircon water supply belonging to 
said district and for the general purposes of its incorporation. 

Approved March 11. 1915. 

Chapter 51. 

An Act to Enlarge the Purposes of the New England Fish Company. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine) as follows: 

The New England Fish Company, a corporation existing 
under the general laws of the State of Maine, is hereby author­
ized and empowered to engage in and carryon, the following 
business in addition to that named in, and authorized by, its 
certificate of organization, to wit:-

All kinds of mercantile, manufacturing, mechanical, mining 
and quarrying business; the carriage of passengers and freight, 
or both, upon any waters where said corporation may legally 
navigate; and also in places and states (other than the State 
of Maine) where permissible under the laws thereof, to engage 
in the construction and operation of railroads, telegraph and 
telephone lines; the generating, selling and distributing of water 
power, gas and electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing, 
mechanical, or other uses. 

Approved March 11. 1915. 

Chapter 52. 

An Act Additional to the Charter of the Penobscot Bay Electric Company 

Beit enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

-additional 
rights and 
privileges 
granted to 
the New 
England 
Fish Com­
pany. 

Section I. The action of said Penobscot Bay Electric Com- Purchase 
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approved and declared legal and valid, and said Penobscot Bay ~~~~g{;~ 
Electric Company shall have, possess, exercise and enjoy in its ~oad~a~~lid. 
own name said plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises 
as though originally granted to it, except that it shall have no -exception. 

authority to issue further stock, securities or obligations of any 
kind in the name of said company. 

Section 2. Said Penobscot Bay Electric Company is hereby 
at,thorized and empowered to purchase the plant, property, 
rights, privileges and franchises of Greenville Light and Power 
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